RESOLUTION 2017-011

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT
WITH AN ESTIMATED COST BETWEEN $2,625.00 AND $17,500.00
WITHOUT PUBLIC ADVERTISING FOR BIDS

WHEREAS, the “Local Public Contracts Law” provides that except for contracts which require
the performance of professional services, all contracts or agreements which do not require public
advertising for bids and the estimated cost or price is between $2,625.00 and $17,500.00, two (2) or
more competitive quotations as to cost or price, whenever practicable, shall be solicited by the
contracting agent, and the contract or agreement shall be made with and awarded to the lowest
responsible bidder; and

WHEREAS, The Bordentown Sewerage Authority has solicited from the following bidders the
respective quotations as to the price:

BIDDER PRICE
Coyne Chemical Company $5,298.13 ($2.67 per pound)
Univar USA no quote
BASF Refer to official distributor (Coyne)

for the following goods or services:
1,984.32 Pounds of BASF Zetag 7563 Polymer (36 — §5.12 Pound Bags)

WHEREAS, a Certificate of Availability of Funds has been provided by the designated
certifying finance officer and is attached hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, this 17t day of January 2017, that a contract, be and
the same is hereby awarded to:

Coyne Chemical Company
in the amount of $5,298.13 ($2.67 per pound), for the goods or services described above.

THE BORDENTOWN SEWERAGE AUTHORITY

- ~Stepherf Monson, Secretary

| have reviewed this Resolution and the Certificate of Availability of Funds and am satisfied
that an appropriate Certificate of Availability has been provided.

v
Thomas J. Cole
General Coup<el

|, Esquire



CERTIFICATE OF AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS

I, Richard D. Eustace, Executive Director and Certifying Finance Officer of The
Bordentown Sewerage Authority, do hereby certify, pursuant to the rules of the
Department of Community Affairs, Division of Local Government Services (N.J.A.C.

5:34-5.1 et seq.), that there are available adequate funds for the following proposed

contract:

CONTRACT: Provide 1,984.32 Pounds of BASF Zetag 7563
Polymer (36 — 565.12 Pound Bags)

CONTRACTOR: Coyne Chemical Company

CONTRACT AMOUNT: $5,298.13

BUDGETARY LINE ITEM: 01-003-660A

| certify that the same funds have not been certified as available for more than
one pending contract.

01/17/17 - w ‘Q guﬁﬁﬂtg

Date Richard D. Eustace
Certifying Finance Officer




THE BORDENTOWN SEWERAGE AUTHORITY
QUOTATION RECORD FORM

PROJECT: Polymer for sludge dewatering

ITEM OR SERVICE: BASF Zetag 7563

If not awarded to lowest price, explanation:

1. Vendor: Coyne Chemical Price: $2.67/LB
Special Terms:__one pallet (36 bags@55.12 lbs) total price = $5,298.13 (1984.32 Ibs)

Solicited By: X Email Fax Phone In Person Internet
2. Vendor: Univar USA Price:_No Quote

Special Terms: see attached e-mail

Solicited By: X Email Fax Phone In Person Internet
3. Vendor: BASF Price:

Special Terms: referred to Coyne Chemical — see attached e-mail

Solicited By:___X___Email Fax Phone In Person Internet
4. Vendor: Price:

Special Terms:

Solicited By: Email Fax Phone In Person Internet
AWARDED TO:__ Coyne Chemical PRICE:_$5,298.13
TERMS: SPECIAL COMMENTS:

PURCHASE ORDER #

SOLICITAT@WRMED BY:___Tom Redwood
DATE:___1/12/2017

(SIGNATURE

95-20



W02’ [B3IWBYIBUADI MMM

1s1je1dads uoneoiddy [eaiway)
aulAa(q °f |ned

mmg, [ 0

‘pauy1dads 951MIBYI0 SSIJUN paJaAldd ‘g 0’4

uouwauy>

40 21ep wouy shep (pg) AIXIs UIyUM pauinlad Jou j padieyd aq [|Im yoiym anjea e Auied siseq QNFIN UO SISUIRIUO)
"9o11d pajonb ay1 ojul s81eyduns siyy palesodiodsul aney spuswdiys y[ng pue Aued paiyy

00°52S :984eyauns Ajunoas/day /|ang 1ua.ind ay) 01 103(gns aJe yjng-luiw pue spoos pasexded 4o} SI9PI0
*papunya) usym sisodap Jauleuod Wwoly pa1dNpap sl 934 Suijpuey JaUIRIU0D 3|qeulnlal

"O1U| Pa421Ud 1DBJIUOD JO PANSSI S| JIPIQ dSeYDINd B $S3|Un 32110U Inoyum adueyd o3 3133lqns si uidld

dnoug sadinsag |euaWUOLIAUg puejSey epinbiep HS) _” vd ‘uopAold 10 _ :uonesoq Suiddiys
*3u| “0) |eanway) auko) s as109n BRI :Atouaua) Aeq Auanaijaq INAOD 1a1ue) pajeudisaqg
#/L57CS #/19°CS 8eq #21°SS  |0OTZ0Z-092006 JawA|od €95/ e1a7
3e «3e Hsodaq uonduasaq q
qcL q9¢ JouUIeU0) sgexoeg # 3°Npodd uonaussag 3dnpodd
Adantjaq 4ad Ajiuenp
. _ . 6,06-16C-609 Xe4
Wod [lewloy@esq poompsail lew3
SOT6-16C-609 :auoyd
XV4 §89T-58¢ (STT) :Au3 4opIO 0£2T-£25 (008) :# 01 diys poompay wo| ‘uonusny

L669-TZ06T Vd ‘UopAou) ‘peoy a1eis ST0E
Ju] “0) |eaiway) auAo) '§ 981030

TVININWNOMIANG

SNRIACTD

GOS80 (N ‘umojusplog

3NUBAY YUOMSUIBS £S6 - dLMM
VS umoluapiog

S0S80 [N ‘umolusplog

9NUBAY Ylomsuied 56

96¢ X094 "'O'd

Ajuoyiny agetsmas umoluaplog

ssaJppy AaaipQg

SS2UpPY AIBASIUIWPY

Tj01

toneony

89VP1Z -#I2WOISN)
9T0T ‘T 49qwiad3( :91e( 3ANDIYT




Tom Redwood

From: Joseph Daniel Garguilo [joseph.garguilo@basf.com]
Sent: Wednesday, January 11, 2017 3:49 PM

To: Tom Redwood

Subject: RE: Zetag7563 polymer

Hi Tom,

| hope all is well. In your area, Coyne is the authorized BASF Water Solutions products distributor for your area so any
inquires please send them direct to Coyne.
Thanks,

Joe Garguilo
Regional Territory Manager-Water Solutions

Mobile: +1-732-552-6141 Fax: 732-475-7596 E-Mail: Joseph.Garqguilo@BASF.com
Postal Address: 11501 Steele Creek Road.,Charlotte, NC 28273 USA

BASF- We create chemistry

www.watersolutions.basf.com

Sent: Wednesday, January 11, 2017 2:29 PM
To: Joseph Daniel Garguilo <joseph.garguilo@basf.com>
Subject: Zetag7563 polymer

Joe

I am in need of polymer quotes and just wanted to check if you would be able to provide a quote if the account criteria
has changed. | have contacted Coyne and received a quote from them. Is there another supplier that | may contact for a
quote? Thank you for your time.

Regards,

Tom

Thowmay Redwood,
Bordentown Sewerage Authority
PO Box 396

954 Farnsworth Ave
Bordentown, NJ 08505
P-609-291-9105
F-609-291-9079



‘ Tom Redwood

From: Christine Richter [Christine.Richter@univar.com]
Sent: Wednesday, January 04, 2017 11:50 AM

To: Tom Redwood

Subject: RE: Polymer Quote

Hi Tom,

Happy New Year!

| spoke with Jimmy Tedesco and he told me that unfortunately Univar is unable to supply this polymer,

Thanks

Christine M. Richter
Territory Manager, MiniBulk
Univar

M +1 267 784 8382
christine.richter@univar.com
www.univar.com

Customer First: You’re Univar’s top priority
Take our one-minute survey and tell us how we’re doing

LJ UNIVAR
MINIBUL

Fart of the Univar Network

All transactions are subject to Univar's Standard Terms & Conditions, available at www.univarusa.com or upon request. Univar rejects all other terms
and conditions unless otherwise agreed upon in writing by an authorized Univar representative. "This message and any attachment are privileged and
confidential. If you are not the intended recipient, please telephone or email the sender and delete the message and any attachment from your system.
If you are not the intended recipient you may not copy this message or attachment or disclose the contents to any other person."”

From: Tom Redwood [mailto:tredwood@bordentownsa.org]
Sent: Wednesday, January 04, 2017 11:47 AM

To: Christine Richter

Subject: Polymer Quote




Hi Christine

| have not yet received a quote for the Zetag 7563 polymer as per my e-mail dated 12/14. Could you confirm that | will
still receive a quote.

Thank you for your time.

Tom

Thomay Redwood
Bordentown Sewerage Authority
PO Box 396

954 Farnsworth Ave
Bordentown, NJ 08505
P-609-291-9105
F-609-291-9079



